

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

May 6, 2022

Robert McDaniel Lakeshore Caring Corp. 4851 Lakeshore, Bldg A Fort Gratiot, MI 48059

RE: License #: AL740007431

Lakeshore Woods II 4851 Lakeshore Blg B Fort Gratiot, MI 48059

Dear Mr. McDaniel:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. You have submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan addressing the violations cited in the report.

The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, your license is renewed. It is valid only at your present address and is nontransferable.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristine Cilluffo, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Pontiac, MI 48342

(248) 285-1703

www.michigan.gov/lara • 517-335-1980

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AL740007431		
Licensee Name:	Lakeshore Caring Corp.		
Licensee Address:	4851 Lakeshore, Bldg A		
	Fort Gratiot, MI 48059		
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 385-3185		
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Robert McDaniel		
Administrator:	Robert McDaniel		
Name of Facility:	Lakeshore Woods II		
Partit Address	4054 L L DI DI D		
Facility Address:	4851 Lakeshore Blg B		
	Fort Gratiot, MI 48059		
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 385-3185		
r acmity relephone #.	(010) 303-3103		
Original Issuance Date:	09/29/1995		
original location bator	00/20/1000		
Capacity:	20		
1			
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED		
	AGED		
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED		
	ALZHEIMERS		

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s):		05/05/2022		
Date of Bureau	of Fire Services I	nspection if appli	cable:	03/04/2022
Date of Health A	Authority Inspection	on if applicable:	N	I/A
Inspection Type		terview and Obs ombination	ervation	Worksheet Full Fire Safety ■ Full Fire Safety
	viewed and/or ob interviewed and/ erviewed 1		Designe	3 18 ee
Reviewed r	nedication passin	g procedures wit	h staff.	No ⊠ If no, explain. es ⊠ No ⊡ If no, explair
Yes 🔀 No	nds and associate If no, explain ration / service ob			or at least one resident? If no, explain.
Fire drills re	eviewed? Yes 🛚	No 🗌 If no, ex	plain.	
Fire safety	equipment and pr	actices observed	d? Yes ∑	⊠ No If no, explain.
 E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☐ If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ☐ No ☐ If no, explain. 				
Incident rep	oort follow-up? Ye	es 🛛 No 🗌 If r	ıo, explai	in.
CAP date 0 AL315(3), <i>A</i>		3(5), AL204(3), A 1)(5) N/A □	L205(5)	CAP date/s and rule/s: , AL306(3), AL312(4)(7),
Variances?	Yes [] (please	explain) No 🖂 🛚	N/A 🗌	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.15306	Use of assistive devices.
	(2) An assistive device shall be specified in a resident's written assessment plan and agreed upon by the resident or the resident's designated representative and the licensee.
	wer chair, hospital bed and bed rails were not listed in assessment s shower chair and hospital bed were not listed in assessment plan.

A corrective action plan was requested and approved on 05/05/2022. It is expected that the corrective action plan be implemented within the specified time frames as outlined in the approved plan. A follow-up evaluation may be made to verify compliance. Should the corrections not be implemented in the specified time, it may be necessary to reevaluate the status of your license.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

An acceptable corrective action plan has been received. Renewal of the license is recommended.

Kristine Cillufo

Kristine Cilluffo

Licensing Consultant

Date